Effects on profit 2022 2021 2022 2021
   after taxation RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

   Increase of 70bp
   (2021: 70bp) (25) (44) (55) (66)
   Decrease of 70bp
   (2021: 70bp) 25 44 55 66

  (iv) Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of change in foreign exchange rate.

   The Group holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. As at the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in AUD, USD and SGD)
amounted to RM3,849,363 (2021: RM4,021,212).

134

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022 (continued)

36.	 Financial instruments (continued)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

		  (iv)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably
possible change in the AUD, USD and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

										   Group
										   (Decrease)/Increase
							   Effects on profit			   2022	 2021
								   after taxation			   RM’000	 RM’000

							   AUD/RM
							   -	 strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)			   (98)	 (107)
							   -	 weakened 5% (2021: 5%)			   98	 107

							   USD/RM
							   -	 strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)			   (29)	 (27)
							   -	 weakened 5% (2021: 5%)			   29	 27

							   SGD/RM
							   -	 strengthened 5% (2021: 5%)			   (20)	 (18)
							   -	 weakened 5% (2021: 5%)			   20	 18

37.	 Fair value information

	 The financial assets and financial liabilities maturing within the next twelve (12) months approximated their fair
values due to the relatively short-term maturity of the financial instruments.

	 The carrying amount of the variable rate term loans approximated their fair value as the loans will be re-priced to
market interest rate on or near reporting date.

	 As at the reporting date, the Group held the following at fair value in the statement of financial position:

			   2022		  Carrying
						   amount	 Level 1	 Level 2	 Level 3
			   Assets measured at	 Note	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000